
 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, July 14, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 

Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of June 9, 2021 Minutes 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 American Rescue Plan Act 

 Relationship of Board of Trustees and Director Statement 
 
New Business 

 
Other Business 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
 
Adjourn Sine Die 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, July 14, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 

Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Election of Officers for 2021-2022 
 Nominations: 

 President: Sarah Mechtenberg 

 Vice President: David Koerner 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Old Business 
 
New Business 

 Board of Directors Training video 
 

Other Business 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of July 14, 2021 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, June 9, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface and physical location in the Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 5:31 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman, Amy Nelson, Sarah 

Mechtenberg, Yankton County Commissioner Dan Klimisch, Yankton City Commissioner, Jerry Webber, Assistant 
Library Director Linda Dobrovolny and Library Director Dana Schmidt.  

Absent with regrets: David Koerner 
    
Additions to the Agenda: None.  
 
Approval of May 12, 2021 Minutes: Webber made a motion to approve the May 12, 2021 minutes with a second by 
Nelson. Unanimous approval.  
 
Public comment Period: None 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report: Schmidt reported that budget discussions for 2022 were in progress. Schmidt 
reported that one of the small HVAC units was not working and that the three small units would be replaced in the near 
future. This item was previously budgeted for 2021. Schmidt also reported that the library received the first half of the 
County’s 2021 contribution to the library ($7,500). Webber made a motion to accept the financial report with a second 
by Otterman. Unanimous approval.  
 
Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt shared a Facebook message from a parent about how much the library 
has helped her children improve in their reading as well as their overall confidence. She expressed how much they loved 
coming to the library and appreciated all the programs.   
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported on the success of the Cemetery Walk event. She 
reported that the library programs were back to normal and that there has been good attendance at programs so far 
this summer. Schmidt reported that the library was working with the Mead to acquire museum passes that could be 
checked out at the library.  
 
Old Business: 

 American Rescue Plan Act: Schmidt reported that YCL’s proposal for grant money had been approved. Schmidt 
is waiting on a contract from the Department of Education before monies can be spent. One of the projects in 
the proposal was digitizing a majority of the microfilm that is housed at YCL. This is a big project with an 
estimate of about $63,000. Additional money will be needed for the company to build, host and maintain a 
website.  

 2020 Annual Report: Statistics from the 2020 annual report have been compiled into a pamphlet. This 
information will be shared with County and City Commissioners as well as being available to patrons in the 
library and on the website.  

New Business 

 Proposed slate of officers: Klimisch nominated Mechtenberg as President. Otterman nominated Koerner as Vice 
President. Weber made a motion to cease nominations with a second by Klimisch.  

 Relationship of Board of Trustees and Director Statement: After some discussion, the Board suggested that 
Schmidt check with the City Attorney on the necessity of keeping this statement or absorbing it into the Bylaws.  
 

Other Business: None. 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Adjourn the meeting of June 9, 2021: Webber made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:13pm with a second by 
Nelson. Unanimous approval.  



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/01/2021  16:47:39                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  74.26    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           6.22.21        002793 P 131 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  38.42    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           6.22.21        002793 P 131 00002 

                                         112.68   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICE             1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           100324         022272 P 131 00003 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           6.30.21        002794 P 131 00005 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               354.91    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           292-036        022271 P 131 00006 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,547.37    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           6.22.21        002795 P 131 00007 

 

     ROGERS/CHARLES 

        BOOK                              15.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           6.14.21        022270 P 131 00008 

        POSTAGE                            3.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           6.14.21        022270 P 131 00009 

                                          18.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     366.62    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           446555724      022273 P 131 00010 

 

                                       3,614.58   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           3,614.58   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/01/2021  16:47:39                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     MEAD CULTURAL EDUCATION 

        CEMETERY WALK                    547.50    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           6.3.21         021168 P 131 00004 

 

     YANKTON CO 4-H 

        BABYSITTING CLINIC               375.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           6.3.21         021169 P 131 00011 

 

                                         922.50   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            922.50   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/01/2021  16:47:39                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,537.08 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000011



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/01/2021  16:47:39                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/07/2021  10:05:55                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM 2131J5D50 A 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   96.41    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              142 00002 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  12.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              142 00003 

        BOOKS                             53.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              142 00004 

        DVD'S                             57.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              142 00005 

                                         220.35   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2R4R267W2 

        DVD'S                             40.03    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              142 00386 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2R57D6WN1 

        BOOKS                             89.44    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              142 00469 

        DVD                               12.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              142 00470 

                                         102.40   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2X1GI0OZ0 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    8.60    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              142 00326 

        BOOK                              14.95    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              142 00327 

        DVD'S                            100.38    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              142 00328 

                                         123.93   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2X1WM69X1 

        BOOK                              17.98    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              142 00243 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2X30I43R1 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   14.45    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              142 00430 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               54.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              142 00431 

                                          69.44   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2X4PT3FO1 

        DVD                               23.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              142 00442 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2X4111GY0 

        BOOK                               5.57    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              142 00231 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 211EH9560 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   51.54    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              142 00041 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 215YX6FT0 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  19.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              142 00116 

        BOOK                               5.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              142 00117 

        DVD'S                             84.90    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              142 00118 

                                         110.88   *VENDOR TOTAL



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/07/2021  10:05:55                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 218NC1P40 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  19.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              142 00061 

        BOOKS                             19.88    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              142 00062 

        DVD'S                             93.82    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              142 00063 

                                         133.69   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        POSTAGE                           33.75    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 142 00138 

        BOOKS                          3,708.10    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 142 00139 

                                       3,741.85   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                161.93    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 142 00169 

 

     ECO WATERS 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            108.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 142 00306 

 

     FINDAWAY 

        WONDERBOOKS                      693.35    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 142 00263 

 

     IN BOOK PAGE 

        SUBSCRIPTION                     354.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 142 00140 

 

     KAHOOT] AS 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES             72.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Clare                   142 00450 

 

     LARRYS HEATING AND CO 

        A/C REPAIRS                      153.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 142 00112 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        REPLACE TOILET VALVE               9.95    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   142 00054 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 142 00113 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                        2,277.92    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 142 00176 

 

     PB LEASING 

        POSTAGE FEES                     122.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 142 00024 

 

     SCALEFUSION 

        MOBILE DEVICE MANAGEMENT         240.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Yonke                   142 00135



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/07/2021  10:05:55                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     USPS PO 4698100078 

        POSTAGE                           22.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 142 00262 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             75.00    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 142 00397 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 142 00419 

                                         120.06   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   11.85    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Caine                   142 00048 

 

                                       9,077.64   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/07/2021  10:05:55                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      4 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2R1U38QZ0 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES           18.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              142 00457 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2R4R267W2 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES            6.77    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              142 00387 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2R52T2IK0 

        SUMMER READING SUPPLIES            8.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              142 00373 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2X1GI0OZ0 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES          132.14    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              142 00329 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2X8WG6CU1 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES           60.70    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              142 00460 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 213MH80Q1 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES            6.22    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              142 00162 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 215YX6FT0 

        SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES           11.79    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              142 00119 

 

     DELIGHT DONUTS 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                15.05    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Caine                   142 00226 

 

     DOLLAR TREE 
